Financial instruments subscribed by Terna

(millions of euros)

 Carrying
amount

31/12/2009

 Carrying
amount

31/12/2008
 Change

Fixed-rate financial instruments

   - assets -  -  -

   - liabilities 2,726 2,099 627

Floating-rate financial instruments

   - assets 623 805 (182)

   - liabilities 1,655 1,660 (5)

Total 3,758 2,954 804

Sensitivity to interest rate risk

The following table reports the amounts recognised in profit or loss and equity in
respect of positions sensitive to changes in interest rates, the theoretical value of
the positions following a positive or negative shift in the yield curve and the
differential impact recognisable in profit or loss and equity of such changes.  A
hypothetical 10% variation in interest rates with respect to market interest rates
at the reporting date has been assumed.

CDP Group – Consolidated Report and Financial Statements at 31 December 2009

 211

(millions of euros)

 current rates
+10%

 rates at
31/12/2009

 current rates
-10%

 current rates
+10%

 rates at
31/12/2009

 current rates
-10%

31/12/2009

 Positions sensitive to interest rate
variations (FVH, bonds, CFH)

2 1 1 (11) (17) (23)

Hypothetical change 0   - (0) 6

-

(6)

31/12/2008
Positions sensitive to interest rate
variations (FVH, bonds)

1 (1) (4) (53) (66) (79)

Hypothetical change 2   - (2) 13

-

(13)

Profit or loss Shareholders’ equity

Credit risk

Terna’s credit exposure is as follows:

(millions of euros)

Carrying
amount

31/12/2009

Carrying
amount

31/12/2008
Change

FVH derivatives 123 116 7

Cash and cash equivalents 0 689 (689)

Trade receivables 1,177 1,706 (529)

Total 1,300 2,511 (1,211)

The total value of the exposure to credit rate risk at 31 December 2009 is
represented by the carrying amount of financial assets (current and non current),
trade receivables and cash and cash equivalents.
The following tables provide qualitative information on customer receivables that
are not past due and have no impairment:

CDP Group – Consolidated Report and Financial Statements at 31 December 2009

212

Geographical distribution

(millions of euros)

Carrying
amount

31/12/2009

Carrying
amount

31/12/2008

Italy 1,166 1,675

Euro-area countries 10 27

Brazil   -   -